

A by-law to amend various City by-laws
necessitated by the appointment of a Chief
Financial Officer for The Corporation of the
City of Mississauga

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Mississauga (the "City") has appointed a Chief Financial Officer, renaming the position title "Director, Finance and Treasurer" to "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer";

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City has enacted various by-laws, which delegate authority to the Director, Finance and Treasurer to execute certain agreements or undertake certain actions on behalf of the City;

AND WHEREAS the City's Council Procedure By-law 0044-2022, as amended, provides under section 94.2 that the City Clerk is authorized to submit By-laws directly to Council for enactment without the need for a Corporate Report in order to update references to City staff position titles, departments or divisions that have changed as a result of any administrative restructuring or re-organization at the City;

AND WHEREAS City Council now deems it necessary and desirable in consequence of and to reflect the appointment of the Chief Financial Officer that housekeeping amendments be enacted to various City by-laws, where required, to update and revise this position title that has been renamed, for the purposes of by-law administration or with respect to certain delegations of authority to execute certain agreements or to undertake certain actions on behalf of the City and to implement other housekeeping amendments necessitated by the appointment of the Chief Financial Officer;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as follows:

1. That By-law 0278-1994, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) deleting the title "Director, Finance and Treasurer" in sections 1 and 2 and replacing it with the title "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer";
 - (b) deleting "Commissioner of Corporate Services and Treasurer or the Commissioner's designate" in section 3 and replacing it with "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer or designate";
 - (c) deleting "Director, Finance and Treasurer, or the Commissioner's designate" in section 4 and replacing it with "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer or designate"; and
 - (d) deleting "Commissioner of Corporate Services and Treasurer" in each instance where it appears in the last paragraph and replacing it with "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer".
2. That By-law 0448-2001, being a by-law to authorize the execution of Applications under the Land Titles Act to delete from title certain Financial, Engineering and Housekeeping Agreements which have become obsolete, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title "Director, Finance and Treasurer" in each instance where it appears in sections 3 and 4 and replacing it with the title "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer".
3. That By-law 0268-2006, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) deleting the title "Director, Revenue and Materiel Management" in the title of the by-law and replacing it with the title "Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer";

- (b) deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in each instance where it appears in sections 1, 2 and 3 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”; and
 - (c) deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” wherever it appears in the recitals and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 4. That By-law 0208-2007, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) deleting the title “Director of Revenue and Materiel Management” in the title of the by-law and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
 - (b) deleting the title “Director, Finance & Treasurer” in section 2 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 5. That By-law 0211-2009, as amended, being a by-law to delegate the powers and duties of the Treasurer with respect to the collection of taxes and the sale of land for tax arrears, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) deleting the words “each of the Director, Finance and Treasurer and” in section 1;
 - (b) deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in section 2 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 6. That By-law 0092-2012, being a by-law to delegate authority to the Treasurer to authorize the temporary borrowing of monies in any given year until taxes and other revenues are collected and to repeal By-Law 0052-2003, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in sections 1 and 2 and replacing it with the title “Treasurer”.
- 7. That By-law 0233-2013, being a by-law to delegate the powers and duties of Council with respect to the execution of Extension Agreements, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 8. That the Cash and Securities Management By-law 0188-2015, as amended, is hereby further amended by:
 - (a) deleting the definition of “Director” in section 1;
 - (b) adding the following new definition in section 1 in alphabetical order:

“Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer” means the Corporation's Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer, and includes any person who has been authorized, in writing, to temporarily act during absence or vacancy in that office;
 - (c) removing the term “Director” where it is used in each instance throughout By-law 0188-2015, save and except for when it is used in the definition of “City Clerk” in section 1 and in section 9(2)(b), and replacing “Director” with the term “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 9. That By-law 0121-2017, being a by-law to delegate authority for the execution of agreements between The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and the Town of Newmarket on its acquisition of the TXM Tax Manager, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in section 2 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 10. That By-law 0040-2018, being a by-law to delegate authority to execute agreements under Corporate Policy 04-07-03 - Provincial Offences Act (POA) Collection of Defaulted Fines, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
- 11. That By-law 0167-2021, being a by-law to delegate authority to execute agreements pursuant to Corporate Policy 04-01-08 – Development Charges Interest Rates and Associated Payments, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in the fourth paragraph of the recitals and in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.

12. That the Council Procedure By-law 0044-2022, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance & Treasurer” in section 97(9) and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
13. That the Reserves and Reserve Funds By-law 0184-2022, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the title “Director of Finance” in the definition of “Treasurer” in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer”.
14. That By-law 0120-2023, being a by-law to appoint a Treasurer and Deputy Treasurer for the Corporation of the City of Mississauga, is hereby amended by adding a new Section 6, as follows:

6. The position title “Director of Finance” was changed to “Chief Financial Officer” effective October 25, 2024.
15. That By-law 0192-2023, being a by-law to authorize the Director, Finance and Treasurer to execute agreements pursuant to the Mississauga Development Charges By-law 0133-2022 is hereby amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in the title of the by-law, in the fifth recital and in Section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
16. That By-law 0087-2024, being a by-law to delegate authority to the Treasurer with respect to tax adjustment applications is hereby amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance and Treasurer” in the definition of “Treasurer” in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
17. That By-law 0205-2024, being a by-law for the collection of interim taxes for the year 2025, is hereby amended by deleting the title “Director, Finance & Treasurer” in the last paragraph of the recitals and in the definition of “*Treasurer*” in section 1 and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.
18. That By-law 0221-2024, being the User Fees and Charges By-law, is hereby amended by:


(a) deleting the title “Director of Finance and Treasurer” in each instance where it appears in the definition of “Treasurer” in section 1(ff) and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer”.

(b) deleting the definition of “Director of Finance” in subsection 1(7) of Schedule “B-4” and replacing it with the following:

“Chief Financial Officer” means the City’s Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer or their designate;

(c) deleting the title “Director of Finance” where it is used in each instance in Schedule “B-4” and replacing it with the title “Chief Financial Officer”.

ENACTED and PASSED this 11th day of June, 2025.

Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga

Tushar Sharma
Date: June 2, 2025
File: BL.01-25.04

MAYOR

CLERK